

**Abhay Shenker Shukla Vs. SJVN Ltd. & Ors.**

**CWP No. 11366 of 2024**

**10.01.2025 Present:** Mr. Ankush Dass Sood, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Ankit Dhiman, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Ms. Devyani Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 and 3 to 5.  
Mr. Virbahadur Verma, Central Govt. Counsel, for respondent No.2.  
Mr. Anup Rattan, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Shagun Sharma, Advocate, respondents No. 6 and 7.

**CMP No. 18798 of 2024**

Learned Senior Counsel for respondents No. 1, 3 to 5, has placed on record office order dated 09.01.2025 in compliance to the directions issued in the previous order passed in this matter. As per the office letter dated 09.01.2025, petitioner has been promoted to the next higher grade i.e. Executive Director/E9 and has been placed on probation for a period of one year. The order has been passed subject to final outcome of the writ petition.

Taking note of above, the application is disposed of.

**CWP No.11366 of 2024**

List for consideration during fourth week of March, 2025.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge

January 10, 2025  
(R.Atal)