

**ABHAY SHANKER SHUKLA Versus SJVNL AND
OTHERS**

CWP-11366 of 2024

10.09.2025 Present : Mr. Ankit Dhiman, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Shivan Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 and 3 to 5. Mr. Mukul Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Shagun Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 6 and 7.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in a similar petition, being CWP No.11365 of 2024 (Harish Kumar Sharma Vs. SJVN & Ors.), respondent No.1-SJVN has conferred the benefit of promotion upon the petitioner w.e.f. 01.06.2024 under order dated 03.07.2025.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner is also seeking similar benefit in this writ petition for conferment of promotion from due date. Learned counsel for respondents No.1, 3 to 5 to have instructions in the matter on the above aspect.

List on **07.10.2025**.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

10th September, 2025
(Rupsi)