

**Abhay Shankar Shukla Vs. SJNVL and Ors.**

**CWP No. 11366 of 2024**

**07.10.2025 Present:** Mr. Ankit Dhiman, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Devyani Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Shivam Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.1 and 3 to 5.

Mr. Virbahadur Verma, CGC, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Shagun Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.6 and 7.

Learned Senior Counsel for respondents No.1 and 3 to 5 has placed on record office instructions dated 06.10.2025. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to go through the same.

List after two weeks.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge

October 07, 2025  
(*R.Atal*)